
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Teignbridge Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 6 July 2016 Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Fiona Rutley 01392 382305

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14th July, 2016

A meeting of the Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.00 am at Teignbridge District Council Offices, Forde Park, Newton Abbot to consider the 
following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Election of Chairman and Vice/Chairman 
(NB. In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman must be County Councillors.  County and District Councillors may vote)

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 attached.

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

STANDING ITEMS

5 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 



reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme] 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-
scheme/).

MATTERS FOR DECISION

6 Updated Road Warden Scheme 
Presentation by the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste. 

7 A380 South Devon Highway: Review of Traffic Speeds (Pages 7 - 12)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/58) 
attached.

Electoral Divisions: Newton Abbot North, Newton Abbot South, and Teignbridge 
South

8 Teignmouth Traffic Management Review (Pages 13 - 112)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/59)

Electoral Divisions: Teignmouth Town, Teign Estuary

9 School Lane, Heathfield, Bovey Tracey: Proposed Prohibition of HGVs over 7.5t (Pages 
113 - 120)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/60) 
attached.

Electoral Division:  Bovey Tracey Rural

10 Brunel Road, Newton Abbot: Stopping-up of Highway (Pages 121 - 124)

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/61) 
attached. 

Electoral Division:  Newton Abbot North

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

11 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 125 - 126)
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/62) 
attached.  In accordance with Minute *3 of the Meeting of this Committee on 27 June 
2003 this report details the actions taken in respect of traffic regulation orders under 
Delegated Powers since the last meeting.

12 Calendar of Meetings 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District 
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the 
functions of the Committee, subject to them
[...]
duction loop system available

mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


1
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

3/3/16

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

3 March 2016

Present:-

Devon County Council

Councillors Brook (Chairman), Barker, Clarance, Clatworthy, Connett, Dempster, 
Dewhirst, Gribble, Hook and Younger Ross.

Teignbridge District Council

Councillors Cox, Haines and Prowse

DALC 

Mr Windsor

Apologies

Councillor Barisic (Devon County Council)
       
*68       Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015 be signed as a 
correct record.

*69 Items requiring Urgent Attention: Speeding on South Devon Highway

(In line with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972).

The Chairman had received a request from Councillors Hook and Dewhirst requesting the 
Committee should consider this item as a matter of urgency, in order that Members could 
raise their concerns, following many complaints from residents, regarding speeding traffic 
and the resultant increased noise from that speeding traffic and the perceived lack of 
enforcement of the 50mph speed limit.

The Chairman declined to take the issue as a matter of urgency but agreed to hear 
Members concerns at the end of the meeting.

*70       Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews
 
There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council.

*71 Devon Highways Update

The Committee received a presentation from Peter Brunt (Neighbourhood Highway 
Manager) and Tony Matthews (Neighbourhood Highway Group Manager) updating 
Members on relevant Devon Highways issues. The presentation covered: 

 
(a) The Incentive Fund: this was a Government ‘Top Up’ funding to the needs based 
highway maintenance capital allocation designed to encourage highway authorities to 
adopt good practice with an emphasis on collaboration with suppliers and other 
authorities. There were three bands of funding over 6 years from 2015/16 (with maximum 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3
[...]
 for evidence purposes in the determination of the appropriate measures to 
be taken to improve the safety of the highway.

A further discussion would take place outside of the meeting.

*74 Cattlegrids at Langaford

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2), Councillor Gribble had asked that the 
Committee consider the current position with the cattlegrids at Langaford.

The Chairman, having exercised his discretion and in the spirit of the Council’s Public 
Participation rules and with the consent of the Committee, invited Mr Shears and Mrs 
Wilcocks to speak on this matter.

Whilst agreement to the grids had previously been made, there had been some confusion 
over the accreditation of the contractor which had halted progress. This appeared to have 
been resolved and the documentation would be checked, in accordance with that which 
had been requested by DCC in earlier correspondence in connection with this scheme,  
after the meeting to progress the works as soon as practicable.

*75 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and 
Waste (HCW/16/12) on actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation Orders under 
delegated powers, following consultation with the Chairman and local County Councillors.

*76 Dates of Future Meetings

    Thurs 14 July 2016, at 10.00am               
    Thurs 3 November 2016 at 10.00am    
    Thurs 30 March 2017 at 10.00am         
  
   All meetings to be held at Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot.

   Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/calendar/

*77 Speeding on the South Devon Link Road (see minute *69)

The Chairman had decided to not take this issue as a matter of urgency earlier in the 
meeting, but agreed to hear Members concerns.

There had been a number of recent complaints from residents, regarding speeding traffic 
on the new South Devon Highway, the resultant increas
[...]
olice casualty mapping systems. 

…it might be of value to review the possibilities for enforcement so we know what might be 
feasible should it be deemed that this is required…

Devon and Cornwall Police added that the general public are likely to view the dual 
carriageway as 70mph and felt that the recorded speeds indicated that occasional 
enforcement would be beneficial.

4. Environmental Impact Considerations

The environmental issues associated with excessive speed is increased road noise and a 
reduction in air quality.

4.1 Road Noise

The evidence produced for the 2009 Public Inquiry included predicted post construction 
noise levels for all properties affected by the project.  Whilst the new road offers a net 
reduction in overall traffic noise experienced by residents, there were several notable 
increases predicted.  Some properties in the residential area of Aller Park were predicted to 
experience up to a 10db increase.  At the time of the Public Inquiry the scheme included a 
50mph limit between Penn Inn and the Aller Interchange with national speed limit (70mph) 
for the remainder.  The completed scheme has imposed a 50mph limit throughout the length 
of the new road.

In addition to lower speed limits, negotiations with the contractor during the works led to an 
improved low noise surface course being provided.  This material offers a significant 
reduction in road noise over a standard material.  It is thought that both of these items will 
lead to residents and the community experiencing lower noise levels than anticipated at the 
Public Inquiry.

Detailed noise surveys are to be carried out following the summer, in anticipation of 
resident’s claims under Part 1 of the Land Compensation Act.

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



4.2 Air Quality

Teignbridge District Council (TDC) has been monitoring air quality in and around the Air 
Quality Management Area associated with the old A380 through Kingskerswell.

They have provided a preliminary view of the changes in air quality, based on the limited, 
uncorrected, data available to date.

The data shows that Nitrogen Dioxide pollution levels along the old route through 
Kingskerswell have dropped by almost 50%.  Nitrogen Dioxide levels at three locations in the 
vicinity of the new road have shown a slight increase (Greenhill Road, Junction of Huxnor 
Road and Edginswell Lane, and Maddacombe Road).

From a human health perspective the exposure to what were dangerous levels of pollution 
along the old route through Kingskerswell appears to have been removed.  At the 3 locations 
where pollution levels have risen, the increased exposure is still below the levels now being 
experienced on the old route. 

Nitrogen Dioxide pollution levels at all locations in Kingskerswell are now well below the 
National Objective for Nitrogen Dioxide (currently 40 micrograms/m3 ).  If this improvement 
is maintained for a period of three years TDC will be in a position to apply for the revocation 
of the Air Quality Management Area in Kingskerswell.

5. Equality Considerations

There are no negative equality impacts recognised.  There is the positive effect of reducing 
health inequality by improving air quality.

6. Legal Considerations

The enforcement of the traffic speeds is the responsibility of Devon and Cornwall Police.

7. Conclusions

The early traffic speed data available for the A380 South Devon Highway indicates that it is 
generally performing as anticipated.  Devon and Cornwall Police anticipate occasional 
enforcement to help maintain compliance with the speed limits.

Whilst road noise data is not yet available, the reduced speed limit and higher quality 
surfacing materials indicate that emissions should be in line with predictions produced for the 
Public Inquiry in 2009.

Preliminary air quality data shows that Nitrogen Dioxide pollution levels along the A380 
through Kingskerswell have dropped by almost 50% with a moderate increase at locations 
adjacent to the new road.  On this basis, TDC hope to be able to revoke the Air Quality 
Management Area in Kingskerswell in the future.

David Whitton
Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  Newton Abbot North, Newton Abbot South, and Teignbridge 
South

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Robert Richards

Room No: M11

Tel No: 01392 382656

Background Paper Date File Ref.

A380 SDLR, Proof of Evidence, June 2009
Noise and Vibration, Vol 3: Appendices

The above mentioned Report has been published on the Council’s Website at 
http://www.devon.gov.uk/kkbp-dcca9-1.pdf
http://www.devon.gov.uk/kkbp-dcca9-2.pdf

rr040716teih 
sc/cr/a380 south devon highway review of traffic speeds
02  050716

Page 10

Agenda Item 7

http://www.devon.gov.uk/kkbp-dcca9-1.pdf
http://www.devon.gov.uk/kkbp-dcca9-2.pdf


Page 11

Agenda Item 7





HCW/16/59 
 
Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
14 July 2015 

 
Teignmouth Traffic Management Review 
 
Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
 
(a) The Devon County Council (Various Streets, Teignmouth) (Waiting 

Restrictions) Amendment Order is implemented as advertised. 
(b) The Devon County Council (Promenade, Teignmouth) (Prohibition of Vehicles 

and One Way) Order is implemented as advertised. 
(c) The Devon County Council (Higher Brimley Road, Teignmouth) (One Way) 

Order is implemented as advertised. 
(d) In recognition of the contentious nature of some of the proposals, the 

provisions of the above Orders are reviewed after one year of implementation. 
 
1. Introduction 
 
Devon County Council has been working with Teignmouth Town Council and other 
stakeholders for a number of years developing proposals designed to: 
• Free up as much on street parking as possible to benefit residents. 
• Encourage turnover of on street parking to benefit businesses 
• Enable enforcement to be undertaken efficiently 
• Encourage longer term visitors to use off street car parks 
• Encourage those working in the town make more sustainable travel choices eg Car 

Share, Public Transport, Walking and Cycling 
This report details to development of the resulting proposals, and the results of the statutory 
consultation undertaken in June 2016.  
 
2. Background to the Scheme 
 
On-street parking surveys undertaken in August and September 2013 revealed that some 
residents in outlying areas of the town were parking their vehicles in residential areas closer 
to the Town Centre during the day.  The surveys also indicated that the amount of available 
parking in residential areas would be substantially reduced if a marked “Parking Bay” 
solution was pursued.   
 
In January 2015, a two day Exhibition of the proposals developed by the Car Park Working 
Party (comprising of nominated members of the Town Council and other stakeholders) was 
held at the Methodist Church Hall on Fore Street, Teignmouth.  The Exhibition was manned 
by County Council Staff and members of the Working Party. 444 individual consultation 
responses were received following the exhibition with the results reported to and discussed 
at subsequent meetings of the working party.   
 
Many of the proposals proved either non-controversial or could be varied to accommodate 
concerns received.  However, the issues of Residents Parking within the Town and the 
future use of the Promenade (Upper Den Carriageway) proved difficult to resolve.  The 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



results of the consultation indicated that there was little demand for Residents Parking in 
large areas of the town but that there was strong support in the area to the north of the 
railway line closer to the town centre. 
 
After further consultation with the Town Council it was agreed tha
[...]
r for Health and 
Wellbeing and Teignmouth Town Council Member. 
 

• Supports the extended closure of the Upper Den Promenade but would like it extended 
to 30 September each year in response to the Environment Agency’s testing regime 
which runs until 30 September.  The current classification is Sufficient and there is 
concern that this could slip to Poor if Camper Vans are allowed to park on the 
Promenade and resume discharging chemical toilet effluent into the Highway Drainage 
system as alleged. 

 
The restriction as advertised was agreed at a meeting of the Town Council’s Finance 
and General Purposes Committee in February 2016 and subsequently approved by the 

Page 16

Agenda Item 8



full Town Council.  It is not possible to extend the length of the restriction without re-
advertising.  This could be considered as part of a future review. 
 
Any ongoing concerns relating to the environmental impact of camper vans, i.e. the 
illegal dumping of waste into the surface water drainage system, should be referred to 
and addressed by the District Environment team.  
 

• Pay and Display Meters on the Upper Den Carriageway (Promenade) are not required 
and the management of the area should continue as currently operated in partnership 
with Teignbridge District Council. 

 
It is clear from continued reference made to the long term parking of Camper Vans on 
the Promenade that the current arrangement has not been successful in managing the 
situation to the satisfaction of many stakeholders.  
 
Options for control of parking outside of the closure period were debated many times by 
the Town Council’s Parking Group.  The solution proposed relies on a longer than usual 
free period of 1 hour to facilitate shorter term leisure use with longer periods requiring 
payment, albeit at a lower rate than nearby Pay and Display areas.  It is intended that all 
of the machines will be networked and that Registration Numbers of parked vehicles will 
be required.  This comb
[...]
is drawing is used in circumstances other than that for 
which it was originally prepared and issued. 

Carriageway to be closed 
01 May to 10th September  
 
One Way (All Year Round) 
Alternative  Route 

Page 110

Agenda Item 8



SCHEME drawn by scale

ARH NTS

date O.S.Ref

DRAWING 15-Jul-2015 29069, 72791

drawing number

David Whitton

Head of Capital Development, 

Highways & Waste

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT TEAM

DEVON HIGHWAYS

LUCOMBE HOUSE

COUNTY HALL

EXETER

EX2 4QD

Telephone  0345 155 1004

ENV5515/001
HIGHER BRIMLEY ROAD - PROPOSED ONE WAY

TEIGNMOUTH TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT REVIEW

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved. 100019783. 
2015 

Do not scale from this drawing in either hard or 
electronic format. No responsibility is accepted where 
this drawing is used in circumstances other than that for 
which it was originally prepared and issued. 

Key 
 
Proposed One Way 
Alternative Route 

This is in conjunction with the 
proposed order to remove 
some sections of No Waiting 
At Any Time to allow 
additional parking 

P
age 111

A
genda Item

 8





HCW/16/60

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
14 July 2016

Proposed Prohibition of HGVs over 7.5t, School Lane, Heathfield, Bovey Tracey 

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:
(a) the responses to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order be noted; and
(b) approval is given to make and seal the Traffic Regulation Order as advertised.

1. Summary

This report is to consider the representations received during the statutory consultation for a 
prohibition of Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) over 7.5t Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) on 
School Lane, Heathfield.  The proposal is linked to the Stover Trail multiuse trail between 
Bovey Tracey and Newton Abbot.  This report seeks approval to implement this TRO.

2. Background

Devon County Council was awarded funding from the Department for Transport to improve 
cycling access to Dartmoor in 20
[...]
chool Lane 
with appropriate signage including the necessary 
exemptions for the Haytor View residential area and 
agricultural accesses.

With the prohibition located as suggested, the only option 
for a large vehicle if one should make its way past the 
advanced signs to the prohibition itself, would be to 
reverse the length of the road (road past South West 
Water) towards the A38 and turn on the road immediately 
off the A38 slip road.  With the prohibition located as 
proposed, if a driver was to ignore the advanced signs 
and reach the prohibition it would be possible to turn a 
vehicle entirely within the highway at the T junction 
between School Road and the road past SWW.

It is not possible to apply an exemption specifically for 
agricultural access.  It was felt that the addition of “except 
for access” to the signage and the regulation order added 
un-needed complication and would also erode the 
effectiveness of the prohibition as drivers may continue to 
use the route knowing that if challenged “except for 
access” could be used as a defence.

Page 120

Agenda Item 9



HCW/16/61

Teignbridge Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
14 July 2016

Brunel Road, Newton Abbot:  Stopping-up of Highway

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:
(a) the Committee confirms and resolves that it has no objection to an application be 

made to the Magistrates Court under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 for the 
stopping-up part of the public highway in Brunel Road, Newton Abbot as shown on 
the accompanying Drawing attached as Appendix I; and

(b) authority be delegated to the local member and chair to resolve any issues 
following the necessary consultations specified in section 4 of this report.

1. Background

Following an Ofsted Report, officers from the authority were tasked to improve parking for those 
staff working from Estuary House.  A section of land in Brunel Road was identified as parking for 
those staff and after investigation it was identified as public highway.

Initially, in 2015 an experimental traffic order was made to restrict parking in this area to permit 
holders from Estuary House.

After review with the estates and legal teams, it was deemed appropriate to stop up the section 
of highway as it was considered that the land is no longer required to be public highway.

The section of highway is deemed unnecessary.  It has no network function, existing as a stub 
road adjacent to Brunel Road access and egress achieved from its northern junction.  Vehicular 
traffic is not reliant on this section to navigate the Brunel Road area, and pedestrian access 
through the section will be maintained on the South West side.

2. Proposal

It is recommended that an application is made to the Magistrates' Court under Section 116 of the 
Highways Act 1980 for the stopping-up of part of the public highway in Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot as shown on the Drawing attached as Appendix I.

3. Options 

The option of retaining the land as public highway is not considered appropriate as the land 
serves no purpose as part of the operational road network.

4. Consultations

Consultations will be carried out with Newton Abbot Town Council and Teignbridge District 
Councils and those statutory undertakers with utilities affected.  The results of these 
consultations will be discussed with the local member and chair before a final decision is made 
whether to proceed with the application to the Magistrates Court.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 121

Agenda Item 10



5. Financial Considerations

The land will remain within the jurisdiction of Devon County Council however it will not be bound 
by highway safety rules and can be maintained to a different standard saving the authority 
money.

6. Environmental Impact Considerations

It is not proposed to change t

Minutes of the meeting


1
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

14/07/16

TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

14 July 2016 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Brook (Chairman), S Barker, C Clarance, J Clatworthy, A Connett, A Dewhirst 
and G Gribble

Teignbridge District Council:-

Councillor S Cook, M Haines and R Prowse 

Attending in accordance with Standing Order 25:-

Councillor S Russell (Teignbridge District Council)

Apologies:-

Councillors E Barisic, T Dempster, G Hook and R Younger-Ross (Devon County Council) 

* 1  Election of Chairman and Vice/Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor  Brook  be elected  Chairman and Councillor  Clarance                
be elected Vice-Chairman for the ensuring year.

* 2  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 3  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There were no items requiring urgent attention. 

* 4  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition received from a Member of the public or the Council.

* 5  Updated Road Warden Scheme

The Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste reported on the appointment of a 
member of staff, Mr V Gough for a 12 month period to review and update the guidance notes 
on the updated road warden scheme which was gaining momentum with some 66 wardens 
now trained and more wardens coming on.  

The roll out of the scheme would be presented to the next meeting of the HATOC.    

* 6  A380 South Devon Highway: Review of Traffic Speeds

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and 
Waste (HCW/16/58) in summary regarding:- 



-early traffic speed data - traffic was generally performing as anticipated with occasional 
enforcement proposed to help maintain compliance with the speed limits.  Within the 50mph 
limit data indicated speeds ranging from 53mph - 65.9mph (85th percentile), 46.1mph - 
58.5mph  (mean);

-road noise - data was not yet available but emissions expected to be in line with predictions 
produced for the Public Inquiry 2009.  Whilst the new road offered a net reduction in overall 
traffic noise experienced by residents, there were several notable increases predicted.  
Detailed noise surveys were to be carried out following the summer in anticipation of 
residents’ claims under Part I of the Land Compensation Act;

-air quality  - early data indicated a 50% drop in nitrogen dioxide pollution along A380 through 
Kingskerswell  with a moderate increase at locations adjacent to the new road; 

-Devon and Cornwall Safety Camera Partnership comments on recorded speeds and had 
recommended occasional enforcement.  Discussions were being held on potential locations 
for enforcement;

-representations from Devon and Cornwall Police that the public were likely to view  the dual 
carriageway as 70mph and  recorded speeds indicated  occasional enforcement would be 
beneficial.  

The local County Councillor  referred to road noise caused by excessive speeds and the 
impact on parts of Kingskerswell and Aller.  Other members considered there were a 
significant number of vehicles exceeding 66mph and the importance of ongoing monitoring to 
assess the problem and impact.  

Whilst Members  were minded to support the lobbying of the Devon and Cornwall Safety 
Camera Partnership and Police for enforcement and the introduction of an average speed 
camera at the Aller interchange - Yon Street overbridge,  they wished to know the financial 
implications prior to making a decision. 

RESOLVED that data regarding vehicle speeds on the A380 South Devon Highway be noted 
and the consideration of enforcement of traffic speed be deferred to the next meeting for a 
report on the financial implications.    

* 7  Teignmouth Traffic Management Review

(Dr Maun and Cllr Russell attended under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and 
spoke for and against the proposals respectively)

The Committee received a presentation and considered the report of the Head of Highways, 
Capital Development and Waste (HCW/16/59) on work with Teignmouth Town Council and 
other stakeholders developing proposals  to rationalise existing parking arrangements within 
the town and results of the statutory consultation in June 2016.  A commitment to review the 
operation after 1 year had been made with particular consideration to any displacement 
issues.  The proposal which provided a comprehensive solution would secure safe and 
expeditious movement of traffic around Teignmouth and to its associated parking facilities and 
therefore complied with S122 Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 

Following consultation - and although many of the issues proved non-controversial or could 
be accommodated - the issues of Residents Parking within the town and the future use of the 
Promenade (Upper Den Carriageway) had proved difficult to resolve.  

Some Members raised concerns regarding the environmental impact  and particularly bathing 
water quality, of camper vans along Upper Den Carriageway (the Promenade) ie the illegal 
dumping of waste into the surface water drainage system. Some members favoured   
extended closure until 30 September each year (instead of 10 September as advertised) in 
response to the Environment Agency’s testing regime which ran until 30 September.  The 
bathing water quality was of significant importance to the local economy and environment.   



3
TEIGNBRIDGE HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

14/07/16

Members noted however that the camper vans issue was one of a number of variables 
affecting the water quality testing and ongoing concerns of camper vans should be referred to 
and addressed by the District Environment team.  Pay & Display should also discourage 
longer stays by camper vans reducing potential for pollution.

Officers advised that it was not possible to extend the length of the restriction along Upper 
Den Carriageway (the Promenade) without readvertising (but this could be considered as part 
of a future review) and a lack of support for Upper Den Carriageway (the Promenade) would 
mean reverting to the status quo which closed the road for a much shorter period and 
therefore would not address the potential for pollution from the highway drainage system.

A Member  referred to the contentious nature of residents parking within the town and was 
concerned how carers for the elderly, shiftworkers and visitors to properties would be able to 
access. Officers advised of permit options for essential visitors (Doctors and nurses had their 
own), day visitors and general permits.   The Town Council had rejected the town centre 
residents parking zone but requested a smaller zone in the Salisbury Terrace, Higher Brimley 
Road area to be re-examined. The current reduced proposal for north of the railway line close 
to the town centre was therefore based  where a clear majority of responses were in favour  
and where up to 50% on street parking during the day was associated with non residents (as 
opposed to 33% in the larger area). 

RESOLVED  

(a) that the Devon County Council (Various Streets, Teignmouth) (Waiting
Restrictions) Amendment Order be implemented as advertised;

(b) that the Devon County Council (Promenade, Teignmouth) (Prohibition of Vehicles
and One Way) Order be implemented as advertised;

(c) that the Devon County Council (Higher Brimley Road, Teignmouth) (One Way)
Order be implemented as advertised;

(d) that in recognition of the contentious nature of some of the proposals, the
provisions of the above Orders be reviewed after one year of implementation. 

* 8  School Lane, Heathfield, Bovey Tracey: Proposed Prohibition of HGVs over 7.5t

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and 
Waste (HCW/16/60) on representations received during the statutory consultation for a 
prohibition of HGVs over 7.5t.  The proposal was linked to the Stover Trail multiuse trail 
between Bovey Tracey and Newton Abbot and addressed concerns raised by local residents , 
offering improved safety for users of the Stover Trail without adversely impacting on access 
for residents and businesses.    The local County Councillor supported the proposals. 

RESOLVED

(a) that the responses to the advertised Traffic Regulation Order be noted;

(b) that approval be given to make and seal the Traffic Regulation Order as advertised. 

* 9  Brunel Road, Newton Abbot: Stopping-up of Highway

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and 
Waste (HCW/16/61) on following an Ofsted report, officers were tasked to improve parking for 
staff at Estuary House, with a section of land in Brunel Road identified as parking and as 
public highway.  The section of highway was deemed unnecessary and stopping up removed 
the requirement for the authority to maintain it.  



Consultations would be carried out with Newton Abbot Town Council and Teignbridge District 
Councils and statutory undertakers with utilities affected.

RESOLVED

(a) that the Committee has no objection to an application being made to the
 Magistrates Court under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 for the stopping-up 
part of the public highway in Brunel Road, Newton Abbot as shown on the 
accompanying Drawing attached as Appendix I to report HCW/16/61; 

(b) that the Head of Service be authorised, in consultation with  the Chairman and local 
County Councillor to resolve any issues following the necessary consultations specified in 
section 4 of this report.

* 10  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste 
(HCW/16/62) on actions taken in respect of Traffic Regulation Orders under delegated 
powers, following consultation with the Chairman and local County Councillors.    

* 11  Retirement of Mr Peter Brunt, Neighbourhood Highway Manager

RESOLVED that the Committee’s thanks be placed on record for Mr Brunt’s service to this 
HATOC and the County Council on his retirement.  

* 12  Calendar of Meetings

Thursday 3 November 2016 at 10am
Thursday 30 March 2017 at 10am

All meetings to be held at Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Newton Abbot.

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of meetings 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.35 am

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

